WEDNESDAY

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company Company number
Macob Developments Limited 01642916

In the Court case number:

High Court of Justice Chancery Division 1660 of 2014
Companies Court

[fult name of court}

(2) Insert full name(s)and 1L We, (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1
. dﬂ:’ﬂ";‘:ﬁfﬁ(‘g Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 SLG and Nigel Price of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th
Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1 Temple Row, Brrmingham B2 5SL.G

* Delete as applicable  attach a copy of *m% / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date | (D) 25 April 2014

Signed AW /

Jomnt / Admlﬁlsn’fﬁor(s’) y
Dated 25 Apnl 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact tnformation 1n Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row Birmungham
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 0121 200 8150
to searchers of the nuhlie record
Fax Number 0121 200 8160 DX Number
| }I || When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
“A36VIQTS®
A28 30/04/2014 #267

COMPANIES HOUSE




XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability

Macob Developments Limited
(In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 15 private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever Any eshmated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illusfrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory informatton

Detalls of appomntment of administrators
Circumstances giving nise to our appointment
Statement of affarrs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Remuneration and disburserments

Other information to assist creditors
Conclusion

OO 0O0D 0D O O0OOCOO~DQD

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
1 Duwectors’ statement of affars

2 Time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

*the Company”

“the administration®

“the administrators®, “we”,
“our”, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
*unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Macob Developments Lirnited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 4 March
2014

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Point,
1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

and

Nigel Price of Beglies Traynor (Centraly LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Point,
1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a credttor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any morgage, charge, lien or other
securty (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act), and

{(n) In relation to Scotland, any securty (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of
retention (cther than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose c¢laim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION |

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Company registered office
Former registered office
Trading address(es)

Principal business activities

Directors and details of shares held n
the Company (f any)

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (f any)

Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders

Macob Developments Limted

As above

14 June 1982

01642916

10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG
2 Oldfield Road, Bocam Park, Bridgend, CF35 5LJ

Unit 2, Ynysbndge Court, Gwaelod-y-Garth, Cardiff, CF15 9SS

Construction industry plant hire

Name Shareholding
David Walters None
Rowland John Roberts None

Mark Simon Thomas None

Name: Shareholding
David Walters None

Clay Shaw Thomas Limited

Chartered Accountanis & Statutory Auditors
Ty Atebion, Bocam Park, Bndgend, CF35 5LJ

72 x £1 00 ordinary shares

100% Macaob Property Holdings Limited (In Adrministration)




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment
Date of resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

4 March 2014

n/a

High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court
1660 of 2014

The directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of
the Company without personal habihty Any act required or
authorised under any epactmeat to be done by an
administrator may be done by any one or more persons
helding the office of admmstrator from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation {EC) No 1346/2000} applies to these proceedings
which are ‘'main territorial proceedings’ within the meaning of
Article 3 of the Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

"3 (1)  The admunistrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realtsing property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors

{2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions
in the Interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the obective specified n sub-
paragraph (1)(a) unless he thinks erther-

(a) that itis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better resuit for
the company’s creditors as a whole

(4) The administrator may perform tis functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

(1)(c) only if-

(a) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified i sub-paragraph (1){a) and (b), and
(b}  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a

whole "

-3




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

Macob Developments Limited ("Developments™) was mcorporated on 14 June 1982 Its purpose was to
provide services solely to other group companies in respect of hinng machinery and vehicles It 1s best
descnbed as an internal service company

Macob Property Holding Limited {"MPHL"} was incorporated on 30 March 2012 Its purpose was to act
as a new holding company following the restructure of a group of seventeen companies (including the
parent company MPHL) The group consisted of three trading companies (two contracting and one
scaffolding), five internal service companies (such as payroll and heath & safety) and eight
development compames {1 e holding iand and/or property for future development)

The contracting compantes (Macob Limited and Macob Southern Limited) were operating in a difficult
sector (construction and spectfically house building) and had underperformed In recent months This
had placed a significant burden on the overall working capital faciities of the group The group
operated with a composite accounting system arrangement provided by its bank, which enabled the
individual subsidiaries to hold and operate therr own accounts Whilst certam of the subsicharies within
the group had net assets, the pefformance and viabilty of its key trading subsidranes was less certain
and, consequently, more pressure was placed on working capital facilities and the overall abtlity of the
group to pay #ts debts as and when they fell due

Turnover fevels in the two contracting companies were lower than had been antictpated, gross margin
was depressed and losses were resulting Whilst management were disappointed with the recent
results they were more concerned by the lack of new work and tendering opportunities, particularly
new work that could be priced appropnately Managerment were very concerned about the ongomg
viability of the two contracting companies and, as a consequence, parts of the wider group including
the associated internal service companies Management were mindful that the position of stakeholders
in these companies should not deteniorate and/or be prejudiced by ongoing trading

As detailed above, the overall group facility was coming under pressure as a consequence of the poor
trading and n the absence of an iImmediate increase to the overdraft facility, a sizeable injection of
equity and/or funds from the sale of an asset in the development companies, it was likely that one of
the subsidianes would face a precipitous action (1e a winding up petition) from one or more of its
creditors

With no additional finance avallable, and to avoid an uncontrolled and unplanned insolvency
procedure, a notice of intention to appoint an admnistrator was filed in Court on 3 March 2014
Appointments were made over the Developments, MPHL, Macob Southern Limited (“Southern™),
Macob Limited (*ML"), Macob Adminstration Limted (“Administration™), Macob Training & Safety
Services Limited (“Traning”), Macob Civil Engineenng Limited (“Cwil’} and Macob Properiies Limited
{"Properties™} W John Kelly and Nigel Price of Begbtes Traynor were appointed as Joint Administrators
on 4 March 2014 on al! the above companies except for Properties, which had an appointment date on
5 March 2014

There were nine other companies within the group (eight development companies and one trading
company) that were not placed into administration




5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ have prepared a statement of affars of the Company as at 4 March 2014 which 1s
attached at Appendix 2 It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent
hquidation or voluntary arrangement

Our comments on the estimated assets and habilities can be found in the pages that follow

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Piant & Machinery
The Company owns plant & machinery consisting in the main of vehicles and plant & equipment The
plant & equpment and vehicles comprised encumbered and unencumbered assets

At the date of appointment there were 18 unencumbered vehicles and 10 unencumbered dumper
trucks Regrettably 5 of the 10 dumper tucks were stolen from different sites shortly after our
appointment and have not yet been found and/or recovered The assets have been reported as stolen
and insurance claims wili be processed

There are also large number of excavators and other vehicles subject finance agreements with
Hyundai Finance, JCB Finance and Sinclar Finance Agents have advised that there may be equity in
the excavators subject to finance with Hyundai The other assets subject to finance have no equity and
we have advised the respective finance companies that we have no interest in these assets

The unencumbered assets and the Hyundai excavators have been recovered from the different sites
and are being temporarily secured and stored in two development sites owned by the wider group Our
agents Edward Symmons (‘ES") have been instructed to value, market and sell the assets
{unencumbered and those encumbered with equity) by way of private treaty and/or auction

The assets have been made avallable for viewing and a online auctions 1s taking place on 25 April
2014

Sundry Receipts
A refund totallng £62 83 was received from the Company’s credit card provider due to an
overpayment

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of

administration, (4 March 2014) te 25 Apnl 2014

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detalled in the directors’ statement of
affairs) are as follows

Secured creditor

The Company had granted a fixed and floating charge debenture to Barclays Bank plc (“The Bank™) on

12 February 1989 The overall group debt to Barclays at the date of appointment totalled £7,118,357

{before interest and charges) which comprises a loan and overdraft facites The working capital

facilities included credit and debit batances in accounts held by the different companies in the group In

accordance with the Bank’s security, which included a composite banking arrangement as well as
-5-




cross guarantees held in relation to other companies in the group, the credit balances were all setoff
upon appointment to establish an overall mdebtedness of £7,118,357 The debt shown in the
statement of affairs 1s £7,018,357 which assumes £100,000 has been distributed to the Bank pursuant
to fixed charges in another Group company {MPHL) As outhned in Section 4, there were eight
companies placed into adminsstration and nwe that are currently not n admirustration It should be
noted that there ts an additional loan of £2,100,000, which s provided to Bluefield Caernarfon Limited,
which 15 not included In the composite balance shown above but which may also be guaranteed by
MPHL and the group

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors as the Company did not have any employees
Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured credrtors are estimated at £126,802, which includes £76,599 of inter-company
creditors

On the bass of realisations to date and estimated future reahsations we estimate an outcome for each
class of the Company’s creditor as follows

Secured creditor

The Bank will be entitled to net proceeds recovered from the sale and/or realisation of assets subject to
its floating charge (for instance plant & machinery and mtercompany debtors), after first allowing for
any prescribed part if applicable {see below)

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditor claims

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescrbed part of the Company's net properly
available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute i to the floating charge holder except in so far
as It exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Nef property means the
amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating
charge assets (1 e after accounting for preferential debis and the costs of reaising the floating charge
assets) The prescnbed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a shding
scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net praperty;
o 20% of net properly thereafter,
n] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An adminustrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property \f

a the net property 15 less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision
shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section
176A(6} of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors



Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be nsufficient funds
avallable to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the admimistration which in this
context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at
Section 3 of this report above

For the reasons set out in this report, It is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified In sub-paragraph 3(1)}(a} and 3(1)(b), because the Company ceased trading upon
appointment and therefore, would be unable to enter into a Company Voluntary Arrangement and, at
this stage, there 15 unlikely to be a return to any class of creditor other than the secured creditor

Conseguently, the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case 15 that specified in sub-paragraph
3(1)(c), namely reahsing property in order to make a distnbution te one or more secured or preferential
creditors Furthermore, we consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the
interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

The purpose of the Administration will be achieved by maximising the realisations from the sale of the
Company's plant and equipment and then distributing the net proceeds to the secured creditor
pursuant to its fleating charge The estimated return available through any of the intercompany debtors
rematns very uncertain due to the level of secured creditor debt that would first need to be repaid
across the group

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators i order to conclude the reahsation of the Company’s property and conclude the
statutory duties

Following these events we propose to finalise distributions to the secured creditor

Exit from Administration

(1) Contingency plan — extending the administration

it 1Is anticipated that due to the nature of the Company's assets, it may not be possible to finalse the
adrnministration as envisaged within one year of the date of our appointment In particular, this situation
will anse If we are not able to conclude the sale of the various shares and investments Paragraph 76
of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect
at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However, our term
of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for
a specified period not exceeding six months It may therefore become necessary at some future time
for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod of the administration for up to a further six
months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the
admunistration can be fully achieved

2) Dissolution




On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfiled that we
have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the admimistration has been
fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act
Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our
appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will
automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also
file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy te each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the
Company

{3) Creditors’ voluntary iquidation

Notwithstanding the above, in the unlikely event that there becomes, or is lkely to become, sufficient
funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors then the Administrators do not have a general
power to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and may only do so If the court gives permission It
1s considered that the court will only grant such permisston in exceptional crcumstances where the
normal course for making distributions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation 1s inappropriate
Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry concerning a company's affarrs which are not within the
scope of an adminstrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a hquidator

Ceonsequently, as soon as we are satisfled that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators
and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the
provistons of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to
the Registrar of Compantes, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the
Company will automatically be placed into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The hiquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed penod, or
(b) If no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a}, the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint hiquidators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator
provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved The appomtment of a person nominated as iquidator takes effect by the creditors approval,
with or without modification, of our proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by the joint iquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for
the time being holding office

{4) Contingency plan — unforeseen surplus funds

If (whether or not an extension to the pened of administration actually becomes necessary) it ultimately
transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution to the unsecured creditors, then
unless the court makes an order permitting such a distribution on our application, we will issue revised
proposals for consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropriate exit strategy from the
administration n those circumstances.

9. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS



Pre-administration costs

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carned out work consisting of meetings
with directors and funders to review options available to MPHL (and the wider group) and implementing
a strategy to deal with the Group's financial position (“the Work”™ The Work was carred out pursuant
to an agreement made between us and the directors and the secured creditors entered into on 21
February 2014 ("the Agreement”).

in relation to this case, the Pre-administration costs are as follows
Our fees are in the total sum of £307 50 (plus VAT) There are no disbursements

The Pre-administration costs detalled above are unpaid We are not seeking approval to recover these
unpaid costs

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to
the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevaling hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters anising i the
administration

These proposals contain a statement by us, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(c) of Schedule B1 to
the Act, that nether of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1){a) and (b) can be achieved In these
circumstances, if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a deterrmination, t
Is for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our
remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules In the absence of an initiat meeting of creditors (see
section 11 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a creditors’ committee, our remuneration is
fixed by the approval of the secured and preferential creditors i accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out our firm’s hourly charge out rates and the time that we and our staff have spent in
attending to matters arising in the admnistration since 4 March 2014

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with our
firms policy, detals of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be dentified by us
and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be
or have been a shadow or de facto director during the penod of three years before the date of our
appointment, in relation to ther management of the affars of the Company and the causes of its
falure Woe are obhged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

As admunistrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquires of
creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's
business was conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our
attention any potential recoveries for the estate If you would like to bring any such issues to our
attention please do so in writing to the address detalled at Section 1 of this repert This request for

.g.




information 1s standard practice and does not imply any crittcism or cause of action against any person
concemned in the management of the Company's affairs

CONCLUSION

As explained n Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors {other than by virtue of the prescribed part)

In the circumstances, we do not intend to summon an initial meeting of the Company's creditors
However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
requisition such a meeting Any such requisition must be In the prescrnibed manner in accordance with
Rule 2 37 and be made within 8 business days of the date on which our statement of proposals 1s sent
out The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall be paid by
that person, who shall deposit with us secunty for therr payment. If no such meeting 1s requisitioned,
then by Rule 2 33(5), our proposals are deemed to have been approved by the credifors VWhere the
proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to confirm that is the position

In the absence of an initiai creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six
months after the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the admmistration,
whichever 1s the sooner

W John Kelly
Joint Administrator
Date 25 Apnl 2014

-10-




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

4 March 2014 to 25 April 2014







Macob Developments Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/03/2014 From 04/03/2014
of Affairs To 25/04/2014 To 25/04/12014
HIRE PURCHASE
1,283,000 00 Plant, machinery & motor vehicles NIL NIL
(1,204,656 00) Varnous finance companies NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
65,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NiL
Uncertain Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Uncertain Debtor Macob Limited NIL NIL
Uncertain Debtor Macob (Southern) Limited NIL NIL
Uncertain Debtor Macob Tramning Services Limit NIL NIL
Uncertain Debtor Macob Property Holdings Limit NIL NIL
Uncertain Other debtors NIL NiL
Sundry Receipts 6283 62 83
6283 62 83
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(7,018,357 02) Barclays Bank Pic NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{48,159 03) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(2,044 00) Barclaycard NIL NIL
(71,908 33) Macob Property Holdings Limited NIL NIL
(631 94) Macob Limited NIL NIL
(4,058 43) Macob Admimistration Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{72 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(7,001,886.75) 62.83 62.83
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 62 83
62.83

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

25 Apm 201415 12



APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT:

4 March 2014




Macob Developments Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 4 March 2014

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Plant, machinery & motor vehicles 1,352,145 00 1,283,000 00
Various finance companies (1,204,656 00)

78,344 00 78,344 00
Assets subject to floating charge:
Plant & Machinery 65,000 00
Debtor Macob Limited 131,539 45 Uncertamn
Debtor Macob (Southern) Limited 44,674 58 Uncertain
Debtor Macob Training Services Limited 432 00 Uncertain
Debtor Macob Property Holdings Limited 3,699 06 Uncertain
Other debtors 7500 Uncertain
Uncharged assets:
Furniture & Equipment Uncertain
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 143,344 00

Signature Date




Macob Developments Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 4 March 2014

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise

£

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 143,344 Q0

Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -

NIL

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 143,344 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors

Barclays Bank Plc 7,018,357 02
7,018,357 02

Estmated prescrbed part of net properiy where applicable (to carry forward)

(6,875,013 02)

NIL

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floabng charges post 15 September 2003

(6,875,013 02)

NIL

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

(6,875,013 02)

NIL

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade Creditors 48,159 03
Barclaycard 2,044 GO
Macob Property Holdings Limited 71,908 33
Macob Lirmited 63194
Macob Administration Limited 4,058 43

(6,875,013 02)

126,801 73

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

(7.001,814 75)

Estimated deficiencyfsurplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 7200

(7,001,814 75)

7200

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(7,001,886 75)

Signature Date




PP LL #1L0Z Iudy G2 L0 €102 18A 708 Sdl Z jo | abed
80 €l SEL PIS LHOdMD0LS 'INY1 NOLY3IH '3SNOH LNIO3Y QL7 S3DIAYIS IHAL TYNOILYN 00ND
£F 850'% $86 5140 'SITVM HLNOS 'F1QUVYD ‘HLYYD -A- AOTIVMD ' LYNOD IOAIYISANA QL7 NOILYHLSININGY 800V ZOWD
¥6 L€9 $S6 5140 'HL¥YD A AOTAVMD 'LHNOD ADAIMESANA ‘ISNOH G0V Q3LINIT SOOVIN O00WD
00 99 INP SVS ‘'eesuems 'Uoedssiold ‘peoy pelsA gL L pajiwI sS4 sieyoag slieH SOHD
000 avi G271 'joodiann 18948 sawep ‘asnoH uelfsy ‘Juswyedsq Aouaaosy) SWOISND g BNUaSASY 1N H $OHD
ISy
000 ¢ING _mc_cto?; _Umom :Emc_tmm .wm:oI mmucm coum::._:D .>u:w>_omc_ 3 EmEmohohcm mEQm:O L w:cm>mm W H MOIO
7969l'C VAO L18€ TTOLSINE 'HLNOWNOAY ‘JLVLST TVINLSNANI INVT INOWS ‘L LINN Q3 LINIT KO3 L-YYUAH ZOHD
16 2992 9Z6 1158 10LSI148 'HLNOWNOAY 'AVM QHIHL a1189r L10H LOHD
00 ZL6 MHE S1L4D .:mm._oEm_O yinog .t_v._mo .cgouw:mmhos_ .Umow_ UiBp S8021A18S 0Ny B m;._. yuec 009D
00 L PNS 642 ‘Hipsed ‘A aihbly anuad ueninguistg A3 ‘L1 ¢ Q) shun Buiplapa @ uoneouqe G040
Silt
08 op vPdN 'STTYM HLNOS 'NYHEWMD ‘MNuVd SSANISNEG ITVANOAY 'AVM TIVANOAY Q171 S3DIAY3S INVId QIvHISDZ 114 ¥040
66 121 87 LIAD 'THIHSMDIIMEVM ‘NOLYINNN ‘GYOY HNOWAIS Q31NN 3avdLl IAEISLSHIS €040
L€ 225'2 DV6 £240 ‘STTYM HLNOS '44IaHVD ‘avOd HOIMSdl QLTSI TVAA HLNOS)STVIINIWNOD O¥N3 003D
rg9 ££42 'STIVM HLNOS' NYOHONYID
LE 991 aiN 'TIAd ‘1S3 NI WHVY4 IOVTTIA ‘NALSOW 103H VI 101d S3DIAY3AS 14VHS3IAINA 04D
Ze Lze'se Sd9 GNS 'NOANIMS “TTIH TTINANIM ‘€9FL X08 O d SIADIAYIS AuvD 13N ¥YYISTIV £0ao
00 9€€ TI¥ PVYS 'VASNYMS 'NONIASHOO ‘HOOONNVD ‘avod YISNYMS IVINTY S.AVA 00ao
08 8% 018 ¥LYS "loue[ ‘v)es) Ijjsuel] Buize|foiny nuwAD G000
00 252 Zrl 1£490 ‘puabpug ‘s1eisg |einsnpu| pre Agsold ‘0z Jun Juag lieday ysesd 000
96 8v/ ¥ #VS .:mm._oEm_mu 1STAA .mmmcm__sw __._oc_mm._omu ._umom_ BasUEBMg papwir >mD W3aoH €000
Zl Zer'L 11€ 1£49 ‘vebiowes) ‘puabpug ‘alelsy (euisnpul pusbpug S3DIAISS alhy oI8n 2009
80 1S ddZ 0S0S ‘NOLdWVYHLNOS 'H1VIH NOLYOH ‘IA0HA SY3dANG Q3LINM ado4¥vg AAIND 102D
T 6E 49¢ 1£40 ‘pusbpug ‘sjeis3 [euisnpu) uoueiepn ‘peoy abpuUgmoD p1o4 pusbpug 1092
69 861'L YN} 1€40 'NYOHONYID GIN ‘ANIDAINE ‘OYON SNIVIATYL SYOLOV4 HOLOW ONIOQINg 0080
00 261 216 2£40 ‘salepn ‘puabpug ‘sjeisy |euysnpu) uAustuulig ‘gz 10ld payw sdng gov 80v0
ZvZ 140
0l 815 'SITYM HLNOS NYDHOWYIO dIN 'ANIOAIE ‘ALIOD ‘1S3 aNI VIMOVHE ¥ LINN FHVO0LNY 8 IHAL dOLSOLNY L0VD
8¢ 261 ASS ££40 ‘NVOHOWY1D AIN 'ACINdALNOd 'LV.LS3 WIMLISNANI 13SIHOSTNL v J31SVYW13dVddY 0vO
3 s$S01ppy aweN Aow

slojipaln Auedwon - g
pajiwi sjuawdojaaaq qooep
d11 (jenuan) loukel) saiqbag




¥r Ll ¥102 (udy 52

£0 €102 19ATI08 8d)

Z Jo Z sbieg

26'61L9°2S Buyeso] sauug zy
000 A9 94D ‘uebiowe|o piy 'suieyal | ‘Uos|aN ‘peoy uAmuad HILVYM HSTIM 00MD
000 ags zo ‘mobselo ‘4277 x08 0 d aUOJepoA 00AD
[ 14 OVE LHd ‘Yuad ‘peoy piayung 00g ‘8snoH puowjessay| 23TVMS V08O
00 8v H1E 1£4D 'puabpug ‘ajejsy |eusnpu) puabpug ‘9sojD Jamo L S92IASS |ESIUBYIDN SUNWS 608D
00 gor d36 L840 ‘Aydise) ‘pachieqaqy ‘aje)s3 |euisnpu| usmog panun sisieloads |Auip aubig 80S9
00 062 16 640 'ANIOQIYE ‘a309N3d ‘avod aT3i4 d10 'aNIDAINE ZNIg-S3aIDyIN dNOY9D HIYTONIS L0SD
86 09 ArZ LYS 'vASNYMS 'SHONYT ‘QYOY NOIYLS LG-Et IYIELIITN OLNY SLHOHS 008D
r40 9LMIN
0L 8444 'SINAIM NOLTIN 'SOSTNOW ‘AvOd GI131INVHD 'IHLINID SSINISNE 30STNOW A3LINM L3374 OO JdvI ' LTNVYNIY 20"
¥ 8CL NLL OLHY ‘Asimes) ‘Aepn uosuaydalg ‘slejsg Buipes [lomocls ‘g iun Aapmel) sapig 20dD
85 ver 841 1N9D ‘plojIing 'slels3 |elsnpul pisyAlS 'peoy plsILoo ‘eiesg ssudisiul g7z siun PACYIND M2l 90d0O
£t ¥S1L OV6 LVS ‘easuemg 19|wesue ‘peoy Jajwes ‘¢ jun E3sSUBMSG Yalid S0dD
0c ¢e9 39S prdN WWamg ‘ueiqum) ‘sjels3 [euysnpu) ajeabuudg £g HodmaN yauid ¥0dD
43 8 ¥4 M3E #1OS 'voldweyinog ‘aue ysiey ‘afuan sosswwo) A0 gl uoldweyInoes yauid £0dD
ans
88 09¢ £€40 ‘A0QIYdALNOd "ILVLSI WIHLSNANI LSIHO4THL 'ISNOH NOMYY ‘G20 LINN (441a¥v2) M3 Lud 20dO
00 885 N1 LW "SINATH NOLTIN ‘IHLINID ONSSIO0Hd azLinm Hind 2o 0009
00 O¥2 1dt 6L.dN ‘Hodmap ‘eieys3 Jeinsnpu) pugjsaaasy ‘Aepn pejbuen paiwin youedzyg |soN LOND
3 ssaippy auIeN Aoy

siojipain Auedwon - g
peliwgT sjuswdojaaag gooep
d171 (jenyuan) Joukel] saigbeg




b¥ L1 PLOZ ludy 62 0L0Z 43/ 08 Sd| 140} ebeq

L Buljjejol saugz L
2z 0 Z. 0 g 'weybuiwng ‘moy aidwa | ‘Juiod aidwa] ‘417 (leyua)) Joukes ) saigbeg opwpy u)) pepwir sbuipjoH Apadold QooBly  O0WH
|elol Y10 pIQ Joid ssalppy sweN Aoy

siapjoyaleys - 9
pajiwi sjuswdo|arag qooep
d711 (jenuan) Joukes) ssiqbag




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

1

Professional agents, Messrs Edward Symmons, valued the Company's vehicles, plant and
machinery on an open market basis The level of realisations will largely depend on the success
of the auction to be held at the end of Apnil

Please note that some of the ptant and machinery 1s subject to hire purchase agreements with
JCB, Sinclarr Vehtcle Finance and Hyundal Details of any claims from the finance prowviders for
the vehicles and plant have yet to be received and are not shown on the list of creditors

The level of any return from the intercompany debtors will be entirely dependent on the final
outcome and leve! of realisations achieved in the specific connected company Any return will
be determined by the level of funds that ultimately become available for distribution to all
unsecured creditors (connected and unconnected} and all claims will rank equally for dividend
purposes in these circumstances

The clams of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills represent employees’ estimated
claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 In respect of arrears of pay to a maximum of £800
per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay n lieu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential Developments did
not have any employees so therefore, there aren't any preferential clams

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts “Net property” means the
amount which would, If it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (1 e
after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation) The prescribed part 1s
50% of the first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of
£600,000)

We will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property If

a The net property 1s less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distrbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefi,

b Orf the net property 1s more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court
on the application of the admtnistrator on cost-benefit grounds

The floating charge was created before 15 September 2003 so there 1s no net property and,
consequently, no prescnbed part of net property

The Company had granted a fixed and floating charge debenture to Barclays Bank plc (“The
Bank™) on 12 February1989 The overall group debt to Barclays at the date of appaintment
totalled £7,118,357 (before interest and charges) which compnises a loan and overdraft
facilittes The working capital facilites included credit and debit balances in accounts held by
the different compantes in the group In accordance with the banks secunty, which included a
composite banking arrangement as well as cross guarantees held in relation to other
companies in the group, the credit balances were all setoff upon appointment to establish an
overall group indebtedness of £7,118,357 The debt shown in the statement of affars i1s
£7,018,357 which assumes £100,000 has been distributed to the Bank pursuant to fixed
charges In another Group company (MPHL) It should be noted that there 1s an additional loan
of £2,100,000, which 1s provided to Bluefield Caernarfon Limited, which 1s not included n this
composite balance but which may also be guaranteed by MPHL and the group




Creditors’ clams are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affarrs or by inclusion n a different amount from that claimed

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property, I1s subject to the costs of administration and distnbution for which no
provision 1s made i the statement of affairs




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors' committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of our kcensing bodies

Total time spent to 22 Apnl 2014 on this assignment amounts to 58 80 hours at an average composite rate of
£274 58 per hour resulting n total time costs to £16,146

To asssst creditors in determuning this matter, the following further information on tme costs and expenses are

set out

m]

a
a
a

Beglies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Gude to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides gusdance on
creditors’ nghts can be cbtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Altematively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Macob Developments Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS W John Kelly AND Nigel Pnce

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 4 March 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached I1s intended to prowvide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

This 1s a complex case involving a group of compantes of which eight companies have been
placed into administratton There 1s a large amount of plant, equipment and vehicles We have
had to co-ordinate the collection of the vehicles and plant, organise the necessary insurance and
make appropriate secunty arrangements

We have llaised with cur agents and interested parties in respect of these assets We have also
had to haise with vanous finance companies

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders’ effectiveness
We have instructed agents, Edward Symmons (“ES") to help secure, value, market and then sell
the Company's plant, machinery and vehicles

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
ES have estimated the plant and machinery subject to finance to realse £78,344 and the
unencumbered plant and machinery to realise £65,000

Anticipated return to creditors
There will be no return to the preferential or unsecured creditors

The secured creditor will receive a distribution but is likely to suffer a shortfall under tts charges

Time costs analysis

An analysis of tme costs mncurred between 3 March 2014 and 22 Apnl 2014 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s atfached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following their appointment only

The views of the creditors
Any quenes from creditors have been dealt with in a tmely manner

WIKVMFSOTINATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS DOC




19

110

1T

21

22

Approval of fees

We request that a resolution 1s passed to approve the basis of the Administrators' fees for the
Administration pericd on a time cost basis, subject, to the agreement of the secured creditor,
appropnate

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

We request that a resolution 1s passed to approve the basis of the Administrators’ expenses and
disbursements for the Administration penod, subject, to the agreement of the secured credtor, f
appropnate

Category 2 Disbursements
There have been no Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as
Category 2 disbursements incurred to date

Other professionals employed & their costs

Eversheds LLP were mnstructed to provide assistance with the legal aspects of placing the
companies into administration and all post appointment legal matters Ther fee will be based on
a time costs basis

Edward Symmeoens were instructed to secure, market and sell the Company's vehicles, plant and
machinery Ther fee 1s based on a percentage of sale basis

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses mcurred by office
holders i1s attached at Appendix 3

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out

4 & & & & & 0 & @

Prepanng day one documentation and ail statutory documentation
Meetings with ES regarding the secunng the plant and machinery
Meetings with ES regarding the auction

Dealing with queres from creditors

Arranging collection of the books and records

Carrying out all statutory duties

Attending meetings with the Company’s directors

Producing update report for the Bank

Dealing with insurers




[ 1]

2JEP O} UMBJP $39) (10

3 9184 Aunoy abivloay

apeab yes Aq 1502 awyy elo)
apesB yeis Aq sunoy [elo)

B0
uonebnn

xe|,

sBuneapy

sJagew Jayig

FAMUIILD SIOYPaID

s1YI0

paInaag

SIoypaID

Buipes

Buipeay

sjesse Aped pay/opIL JO UojURlaY
53|es 19658 pue ssauisng 'Auadolg
uenos|ios 1qag

S}9s5e JO Uolesieay
suoieBysaau pue yaago

suopiebiisanu]

sHejje ;0 Juswalels pue Gurpoda. Aonels

Burjueq pue uoheNSIUILLRY
Buiuue|d ases pue Juawjuioddy
Busuueld pue uopensSUIWPY

apelg {ielg

000l 00 €02 00 $9Z 0oolg

8¢ LT _ 90151 9Ll - - - 6LL 0£0's 191°L - -

08 8¢ 09t - - - 08 £ 11300} 3 0l €T . -
00592 090'1 00 v - - - - - 00t - - -
b8 687 1£6°11 0t 1 - - - - - 05 81 082t - -
00 59T 0i% 0te - - - - - 0eT - - "
LS 1T 61t {149 09 1 - - - - 05 ¢ 0L 0 - -
69 §TT 60E°1 08¢ - - - - 03¢ e - - -
ajes Aunoy | 33500 awit 1 sinoy ol voddng JOJBASIUILPY (JOJRNiSiupyY | JojBRsiuwpy | Jebeuspy Jefeusy Jsbeuepy Joyoalng Jauped

afetaay Jounp louas JUEISISSY 1ousg
SINOH
#10Z [Udy ZZ O) #10Z UDJEN + woY pouad aij) 10} SISA[BUE S1S02 aWi]
pajiwr] suawdopasq qoIen




